

GRETCHEN WHITMER GOVERNOR

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

ORLENE HAWKS DIRECTOR

January 24, 2022

Corey Rush House of Helping Hands AFC LLC 57501 County Rd 365 N Lawrence, MI 49064

RE: License #: AS800401615

House Of Helping Hands AFC LLC 57501 County Rd 365 N

Lawrence, MI 49064

Dear Mr. Rush:

Attached is the Renewal Licensing Study Report for the facility referenced above. The violations cited in the report require the submission of a written corrective action plan. The corrective action plan is due 15 days from the date of this letter and must include the following:

- How compliance with each rule will be achieved.
- Who is directly responsible for implementing the corrective action for each violation.
- Specific dates for each violation as to when the correction will be completed or implemented.
- How continuing compliance will be maintained once compliance is achieved.
- The signature of the licensee or licensee designee or home for the aged authorized representative and a date.

Upon receipt of an acceptable corrective plan, a regular license will be issued. If you fail to submit an acceptable corrective action plan, disciplinary action will result.

Please contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, you may contact the local office at (517) 284-9730.

Sincerely,

Cathy Cushman, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems 611 W. Ottawa Street P.O. Box 30664

Lansing, MI 48909 (269) 615-5190

Carry Cuchman

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS RENEWAL INSPECTION REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #: AS800401615

Licensee Name: House of Helping Hands AFC LLC

Licensee Address: 57501 County Rd 365 N

Lawrence, MI 49064

Licensee Telephone #: (269) 674-3003

Licensee Designee: Corey Rush

Administrator: Corey Rush

Name of Facility: House Of Helping Hands AFC LLC

Facility Address: 57501 County Rd 365 N

Lawrence, MI 49064

Facility Telephone #: (269) 674-3003

Original Issuance Date: 08/09/2021

Capacity: 6

Program Type: AGED

II. METHODS OF INSPECTION

Date	e of On-site Inspection(s): 01/24/2022			
Date	e of Bureau of Fire Services Inspection if applicable	: N/A		
Date of Health Authority Inspection if applicable: 11/20/2019				
Insp	pection Type:	on ⊠ Worksheet □ Full Fire Safety		
No. of staff interviewed and/or observed No. of residents interviewed and/or observed No. of others interviewed Role:				
•	Medication pass / simulated pass observed? Yes [⊠ No ☐ If no, explain.		
•	Medication(s) and medication record(s) reviewed? Yes $oxed{oxed}$ No $oxed{oxed}$ If no, explain			
•	Resident funds and associated documents reviewed for at least one resident? Yes No I f no, explain. Meal preparation / service observed? Yes No If no, explain. On-site did not take place during a meal time. Fire drills reviewed? Yes No I f no, explain.			
•	Fire safety equipment and practices observed? Ye	es ⊠ No □ If no, explain.		
•	E-scores reviewed? (Special Certification Only) Yes \(\subseteq \text{No} \subseteq \text{N/A} \subseteq \text{If no, explain.} \) Water temperatures checked? Yes \(\subseteq \text{No} \subseteq \text{If no, explain.} \)			
•	Incident report follow-up? Yes ⊠ No ☐ If no, exp	olain.		
•	Corrective action plan compliance verified? Yes ☐ N/A ☒			
•	Number of excluded employees followed-up?	N/A ⊠		
•	Variances? Yes ☐ (please explain) No ☐ N/A ☐	$\overline{\lor}$		

III. DESCRIPTION OF FINDINGS & CONCLUSIONS

This facility was found to be in non-compliance with the following rules:

R 400.14301

Resident admission criteria; resident assessment plan; emergency admission; resident care agreement; physician's instructions; health care appraisal.

(4) At the time of admission, and at least annually, a written assessment plan shall be completed with the resident or the resident's designated representative, the responsible agency, if applicable, and the licensee. A licensee shall maintain a copy of the resident's written assessment plan on file in the home.

FINDING: Upon review of Resident A's *Assessment Plan for AFC Residents*, it was determined Resident A's assessment plan was not signed by the licensee designee, as required. Signatures of the licensee, resident and/or resident's representative and responsible agency, demonstrate all required persons have participated in the development of the written assessment plan.

R 400.14301

Resident admission criteria; resident assessment plan; emergency admission; resident care agreement; physician's instructions; health care appraisal.

- (6) At the time of a resident's admission, a licensee shall complete a written resident care agreement. A resident care agreement is the document which is established between the resident or the resident's designated representative, the responsible agency, if applicable, and the licensee and which specifies the responsibilities of each party. A resident care agreement shall include all of the following:
- (a) An agreement to provide care, supervision, and protection, and to assure transportation services to the resident as indicated in the resident's written assessment plan and health care appraisal.
- (b) A description of services to be provided and the fee for the service.
- (c) A description of additional costs in addition to the basic fee that is charged.
- (d) A description of the transportation services that are provided for the basic fee that is charged and the transportation services that are provided at an extra cost.

- (e) An agreement by the resident or the resident's designated representative or responsible agency to provide necessary intake information to the licensee, including health-related information at the time of admission.
- (f) An agreement by the resident or the resident's designated representative to provide a current health care appraisal as required by subrule (10) of this rule.
- (g) An agreement by the resident to follow the house rules that are provided to him or her.
- (h) An agreement by the licensee to respect and safeguard the resident's rights and to provide a written copy of these rights to the resident.
- (i) An agreement between the licensee and the resident or the resident's designated representative to follow the home's discharge policy and procedures.
- (j) A statement of the home's refund policy. The home's refund policy shall meet the requirements of R 400.14315.
- (k) A description of how a resident's funds and valuables will be handled and how the incidental needs of the resident will be met.
- (I) A statement by the licensee that the home is licensed by the department to provide foster care to adults.

FINDING: Upon review of Resident A's *Resident Care Agreement (RCA)*, it was determined the RCA was not signed by the licensee designee, as required. Resident care agreements must contain all the required signatures, dates, and required information as outlined in these subrules. If the responsible agency refuses to sign the *Resident Care Agreement*, this needs to be noted on the *Resident Care Agreement*.

R 400.14312 Resident medications.

(1) Prescription medication, including dietary supplements, or individual special medical procedures shall be given, taken, or applied only as prescribed by a licensed physician or dentist. Prescription medication shall be kept in the original pharmacy-supplied container, which shall be labeled for the specified resident in accordance with the requirements of Act No. 368 of the Public Acts of 1978, as amended, being {333.1101 et seq. of the Michigan Compiled Laws, kept with the equipment to administer it in a locked cabinet or drawer, and refrigerated if required.

FINDING: I observed Resident A's medications in weekly pill containers. The placing of medications in containers that are not the original pharmacy supplied container with its label, (e.g. weekly pill containers, "pre-setups," etc.) is prohibited.

R 400.14312 Resident medications.

(2) Medication shall be given, taken, or applied pursuant to label instructions.

FINDING: Upon review of Resident A's *Medication Administration Record*, it was determined he had not received his Atorvastatin medication since 01/21/2022. The facility's owner, Jackie Rush, indicated Resident A's relative, who supplies Resident A's medications, had not been able to refill the medication despite requesting a refill 1.5 weeks prior to it running out. Ms. Rush also indicated Resident A was admitted with only a 5 day supply of the Atorvastatin before the medication ran out. Subsequently, Resident A did not receive his Atorvastatin for three days, as required.

R 400.14315 Handling of resident funds and valuables.

(3) A licensee shall have a resident's funds and valuables transaction form completed and on file for each resident. A department form shall be used unless prior authorization for a substitute form has been granted, in writing, by the department.

FINDING: There was no signed *Resident Funds I* form available for review in Resident A's resident file, as required.

IV. RECOMMENDATION

Contingent upon receipt of an acceptable corrective action plan, renewal of the license is recommended.

Costry Cushman		
0	01/24/2022	
Licensing Consultant		Date